

No. 11-336

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN M. CORBOY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID M. LOUIE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, PROF. PAUL M. SULLIVAN,
THE GRASSROOT INSTITUTE OF HAWAII,
AND THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
E-mail: ishapiro@cato.org

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record
RALPH W. KASARDA JR.
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: slb@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: rwk@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Cato Institute, Prof. Paul M. Sullivan, the Grassroot
Institute of Hawaii, and the Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW | 8 |
| I. RACE-BASED GOVERNMENT IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUAL PROTECTION | 8 |
| A. “Native Hawaiian” Is a Racial Classification That Cannot Withstand Strict Judicial Scrutiny | 9 |
| B. Government Action Providing for Tax-Exempt Property Leases Based Upon Race Fails Strict Scrutiny | 11 |
| C. Determining Who Should Be Classified as a Native Hawaiian or Non-Native Hawaiian Is Offensive to Our Constitutional Ideals of Equal Protection | 15 |
| II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE WHETHER HAWAII’S RACE-CONSCIOUS TAX EXEMPTION SCHEMES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 1, 7, 11-12, 14, 19 |
| <i>Ahuna v. Dep't of Hawaiian Home Lands of the State of Hawaii</i> , 640 P.2d 1161 (Haw. 1982) | 13 |
| <i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) | 12, 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 1, 9, 12-14, 19 |
| <i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs./ Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) | 12, 15-16 |
| <i>Gibson v. Mississippi</i> , 162 U.S. 565 (1896) | 19 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 1-2 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 1-2 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) | 1-3 |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 1 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) | 16 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) | 12 |
| <i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 1 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) | 4, 15, 20 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 1, 12, 19 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) | 1, 4-5, 7-11, 18 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 20 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 9, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bhagat Singh Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923) | 16-17 |
| <i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) | 14-15 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 1, 12 |
| United States Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 19 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 20 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 19 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV | 2 |
| Hawaii Constitution | |
| Haw. Const. art. XII, § 2 | 6 |
| § 5 | 1 |
| United States Statutes | |
| Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) | 18 |
| Hawaii Statehood Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959) | 6 |
| Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (Homestead Act), Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) | 5-7, 9-11, 17 |
| Newlands Resolution, 55 Pub. Res. 55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898) | 5 |
| Hawaii Statute | |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-2 (1993) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Rules of Court | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Benjamin, Stuart Minor, <i>Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawaiians</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 537 (1996) | 13 |
| Bolick, Clint & Robb, John, <i>Dividing Line: Racial Preferences in Arizona</i> (2007) | 4 |
| Flatten, Mark, <i>High Fliers: How Political Insiders Gained an Edge in Sky Harbor Concessions</i> (2009) | 4 |
| Grassroot Institute of Hawaii, 1959 Results of Votes Cast, <i>available at</i> http://www.grassrootinstitute.org/ documents/Hawaii StateHoodVote.pdf (last visited Oct. 10, 2011) | 8-9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 839, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1920) | 5 |
| Hawaii Dep't of Health, Health Surveillance Survey, Report for Years 1989-1992 (1996) | 13 |
| State of Hawaii Office of Hawaiian Affairs, Native Hawaiian Data Book—1998, Definitions of Race (1998) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Sullivan, Paul M., <i>A Very Durable Myth: A Critical Commentary on Jon Van Dyke’s Who Owns the Crown Lands of Hawai’i?</i> , 31 U. Haw. L. Rev. 341 (2008) | 3 |
| Sullivan, Paul M., <i>Customary Revolutions: The Law of Custom and the Conflict of Traditions in Hawai’i</i> , 20 U. Haw. Law Rev. 99 (1998) | 2 |
| Sullivan, Paul M., <i>Recognizing the Fifth Leg: The “Akaka Bill” Proposal to Create a Native Hawaiian Government in the Wake of Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 3 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 308 (July 2002) | 2 |
| Sullivan, Paul. M., <i>Seeking Better Balance: A Proposal for Reconsideration of the 2006 ABA Resolution on the Akaka Bill</i> , 10-Jul Haw. B. J. 70 (2006) | 3 |
